the benefit of this safe harbor protection, in the event of any legal action based upon a claim that the material provided by us contained

a material misstatement of fact or was misleading in any material respect because of our failure to include any statements necessary to

make the statements not misleading. Such an action could hurt our financial condition.

DILUTION

 Dilution in net tangible book value per share to purchasers of our common stock in this offering represents the difference between

the amount per share paid by purchasers of the Offered Shares in this offering and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per

share immediately after completion of this offering. In this offering, dilution is attributable primarily to our relatively low net tangible

book value per share.

 If you purchase Offered Shares in this offering, your investment will be diluted to the extent of the difference between your purchase

price per Offered Share and the net pro forma as adjusted tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering. Our

net tangible book value as of September 30, 2023, was $(97,210) (unaudited), or $(0.00) per share.

 Without taking into account issuances of our common stock occurring after September 30, 2023, the tables below illustrate the

dilution to purchasers of Offered Shares in this offering, on a pro forma basis, assuming 100%, 75%, 50% and 25% of the Offered

Shares are sold.

 Assuming the Sale of 100% of the Offered Shares

 Offering price per share  $ 0.50

 Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023  $ (0.00)

 Increase in net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering  $ 0.04

 Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023  $ 0.04

 Dilution in net tangible book value per share to purchasers of Offered Shares in this offering  $ 0.46

 Assuming the Sale of 75% of the Offered Shares

 Offering price per share  $ 0.50

 Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023  $ (0.00)

 Increase in net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering  $ 0.03

 Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023  $ 0.03

 Dilution in net tangible book value per share to purchasers of Offered Shares in this offering  $ 0.47

 Assuming the Sale of 50% of the Offered Shares

 Offering price per share  $ 0.50

 Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023  $ (0.00)

 Increase in net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering  $ 0.02

 Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023  $ 0.02

 Dilution in net tangible book value per share to purchasers of Offered Shares in this offering  $ 0.48

 Assuming the Sale of 25% of the Offered Shares

 Offering price per share  $ 0.50

 Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023  $ (0.00)

 Increase in net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering  $ 0.01

 Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023  $ 0.01

 Dilution in net tangible book value per share to purchasers of Offered Shares in this offering  $ 0.49

13

USE OF PROCEEDS

 The table below sets forth the estimated proceeds we would derive from this offering, assuming the sale of 25%, 50%, 75% and

100% of the Offered Shares and assuming the payment of no sales commissions or finder’s fees. There is, of course, no guaranty that

we will be successful in selling any of the Offered Shares in this offering.

 Assumed Percentage of Offered Shares Sold in This Offering